Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order

Ordered by the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property
Chamber)

(Hereinafter referred to as “the tribunal”)

Case Reference Number: FTS/HPC/RT/17/0169

Re: Flat 1/2, 212 Langside Road, Glasgow G42 8XL (“the house”)
Land Register Title No: GLA149770

The Parties:-

Glasgow City Council - DRS Housing and Regeneration Services, Samaritan
House, 3 floor, 79 Coplaw Street, Glasgow G42 7JG (“the third-party
applicant”)

Mr Pascu Dumitru Covaciu and Mrs Argentina Covaciu, residing at the house
(“the tenants”) (non-participating parties)

Mr Mohammed Shahbaz and Mrs Shaistah Shahbaz, 36 Corkerhill Gardens,
Glasgow G52 1SE (“the landlords”)

Tribunal Members — Sarah O’Neill (Chairing Member); Alex Hewton (Ordinary
Member)

NOTICE TO: Mr Mohammed Shahbaz and Mrs Shaistah Shahbaz (the
landlords)

Whereas in terms of its decision dated 13 July 2017, the tribunal determined that the
landlords had failed to comply with the duty imposed on them by Section 14 (1) (b) of
the Act, and in particular that the landlords have failed to ensure that the house
meets the repairing standard in that 1) the installations in the house for the supply of
water, gas and electricity and for sanitation, space heating and heating water are not
in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order and 2) the house does
not have satisfactory provision for giving warning if carbon monoxide is present in a
concentration that is hazardous to health.

@ gl ) e
o L

o
R

e



The tribunal therefore makes a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO) as
required by section 24 (2) of the Act.

The tribunal now requires the landlords to carry out such work as is necessary for
the purpose of ensuring that the property meets the repairing standard and that any
damage caused by the carrying out of any work in terms of this order is made good
before the date specified in this order.

In particular, the tribunal requires the landlords to:
1. Provide either

a) a completed and signed checklist provided by the electrician who carried
out the EICR dated 16 February 2017 certifying that he is competent to
carry out an EICR, as required by Annex A (pages 12-13) of the statutory
guidance issued by Scottish Ministers on electrical safety standards, ’
together with the evidence of competence listed in the checklist to support
this. Written confirmation should also be provided by the electrician
that 1) the protective bonding to the Gas Installation has been
checked and is working safely and 2) the earthing arrangement in the
house is satisfactory.

or
b) an up to date Electrical Installation Condition Report in respect of the
house by a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or NICEIC electrical
contractor, or a member of NAPIT, showing that all electrical installations,
fixtures and fittings and all appliances, and the protective equipotential
bonding to the Gas Installation, have been checked and are working
safely.

2. Provide an up to date gas safety certificate in respect of the house by a Gas
Safe registered engineer, showing that all gas installations and appliances
have been checked and are working safely.

3. Instruct a suitably qualified contractor to install a suitable carbon monoxide
detector in the kitchen where the boiler is situated, in order that the detector is
installed in accordance with the statutory guidance.

The tribunal orders that the works specified in this order must be carried out and
completed within the period of 21 days from the date of service of this notice.

hitps://www.housingandpropertychamber.scot/sites/default/files/hpc/SCOTTISH%20GOVERNMENT
%20GUIDANCE%200N%20ELECTRICAL%20INSTALLATIONS%20ND%20APPLIANCES%20IN%2
OPRIVATE%20RENTED%20PROPERTY%20-%20REVISED%20NOV%202016 0.pdf

2




Rights of Appeal

In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by
the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a
point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party
must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must
seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to
them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding
the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the
day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Please note that in terms of section 28(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006, a
landlord who, without reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a RSEO
commits an offence liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level
3 on the standard scale. A landlord (and that includes any landlord’s
successor in title) also commits an offence if he or she enters into a tenancy
or occupancy arrangement in relation to a house at any time during which a
RSEO has effect in relation to the house. This is in terms of Section 28(5) of
the Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents typewritten on this and the two preceding
pages are signed by Sarah Frances O'Neill, solicitor, Chairing member of the First-
tier Tribunal (Housing and Property Chamber), at Glasgow on the thirteenth day of

July, Two Thousand and Seventeen before this witness -

7
Euan Barclay S O'Neill

witness Chairing
niember £
Cunn chxﬂy name in full

Lhrr lovop. . J Arvanic  address
?MY v (4—5‘ [G&ffj’zw 57’
c2 2B




--------

Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

‘:.531!::'

Statement of Decision of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and
Property Chamber)

(Hereinafter referred to as “the tribunal”)
Under Section 24(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the Act”)

Case Reference Number: FTS/HPC/RT/17/0169

Re: Flat 1/2, 212 Langside Road, Glasgow G42 8XL (“the house”)
Land Register Title No: GLA149770

The Parties:-

Glasgow City Council — DRS Housing and Regeneration Services, Samaritan
House, 3" floor, 79 Coplaw Street, Glasgow G42 7JG (“the third-party
applicant”)

Mr Pascu Dumitru Covaciu and Mrs Argentina Covaciu, residing at the house
(“the tenants”) (non-participating parties)

Mr Mohammed Shahbaz and Mrs Shaistah Shahbaz, 36 Corkerhill Gardens,
Glasgow G52 1SE (“the landlords”)

Tribunal Members — Sarah O’Neill (Chairing Member); Alex Hewton (Ordinary
Member)

Decision

The tribunal, having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of
determining whether the landlords have complied with the duty imposed by Section
14 (1) (b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the Act”) in relation to the house,
and taking account of all the available evidence, determines that the landlords have
failed to comply with the duty imposed on them by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Act. The
tribunal therefore issues a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order. The tribunal’s

decision is unanimous.

) BT T



Background

1. By application received on 26 April 2017, the third-party applicant applied to
the tribunal for a determination that the landlords had failed to comply with
their duties under Section 14(1) of the Act.

2. At the time the application was made, there were tenants, Mr Pascu Dumitru
Covaciu and Mrs Argentina Covaciu, residing at the house. The third-party
applicant indicated in the application that it had notified the tenants of its
intention to make the application, but that they did not wish to be treated as a
party to the application.

3. In its application, the third-party applicant stated that it believed the landlords
had failed to comply with their duty to ensure that the property met the
repairing standard as set out in section 13(1) (a) (c) (d) and (e) of the Act. Its
application stated that the landlords had failed to ensure that:

» the house is wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonable fit
for human habitation

» the installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity
and for sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable
state of repair and in proper working order

» the house has satisfactory provision for detecting fires and for giving
warning in the event of fire or suspected fire

« the house has satisfactory provision for giving warning if carbon
monoxide is present in a concentration that is hazardous to health

4. :I'he third-party applicant included the following complaints in its application
form:

1. No EICR has been produced.

2. No gas safety certificate has been produced.

3. There is no written confirmation that heat and smoke detectors have
been installed according to statutory guidance.

4. No CO monitor has been installed.

5. The lounge window is broken.

5. The third-party applicant stated in its application that the following work
required to be carried out at the house:

1. An EICR and gas safety certificate must be provided which indicate that
the associated installations are in a good state of repair- and if they are
not, they should be replaced.

2. A CO monitor should be installed.



3. The lounge window should be repaired.

6. On 4 May 2017, a Convener of the panel, with delegated powers under

10.

Section 96 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014, issued a minute of decision
stating that she considered that in terms of section 23 (3) of the Act there
was no longer a reasonable prospect of the dispute being resolved between
the parties at a later date; that she had considered the application paperwork
submitted by the tenant, comprising documents received between 27 April
2017 and 3 May 2017: and intimating her decision to refer the application to
a tribunal for determination.

. The President of the panel wrote to the parties on 12 May 2017, notifying

them under and in terms of the Act of her decision to refer the application
under Section 22(1) of the Act to a tribunal, and that an inspection and a
hearing would take place on 27 June 2017. Written representations were
requested by 2 June 2017.

. On 15 May 2017, a reply form was received from the third party, confirming

that it did not wish to send written representations and that it did not wish to
attend a hearing. On 16 May and 17 May 2017, emails were received from
John Dundas, Community Relations Officer with the third-party applicant,
attaching emails from the landlords’ agent, together with various attached
documents relating to the house.

. On 7 June 2017, the tribunal issued a direction to the landlords, noting that

1) the EICR dated 16 February 2017 which had been provided to the tribunal
did not appear to have been provided by a registered SELECT or NICEIC
contractor, or a member of NAPIT and 2) the gas safety certificate dated 22
January 2017 seen by the tribunal showed that the protective equipotential
bonding was not satisfactory.

The tribunal therefore required the landlords to provide to the tribunal by 23
June 2017: 1) either a) a completed and signed checklist provided by the
electrician who carried out the EICR certifying his competence to carry out
an EICR as required in terms of the Scottish government'’s guidance or b) an
up to date Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) in respect of the
house by a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or NICEIC contractor,
or a member of NAPIT, showing that all electrical installations and fixtures
and fittings had been checked and were working safely and 2) an up to date
gas safety certificate in respect of the house by a Gas Safe registered
engineer, showing that all installations and appliances, and the protective
equipotential bonding, had been checked and were working safely.



11. On 19 June 2017, an email was received from the landlords’ agent, attaching
certificates supplied by Mr Garry O'Rourke, the electrician who carried out the
EICR dated 16 February 2017. These were: 1) a craftsman’s certificate from
the Scottish Joint Industry Board for the Electrical Contracting Industry dated 6
February 2002, confirming that Mr O'Rourke had satisfactorily completed an
approved apprenticeship and that his name had been put onto the Board'’s
Register; and 2) a certificate from the same Board dated 3 October 2001
confirming that Mr O’Rourke had passed the Final Integrated Competence
Assessment to a standard set by the Electrical Contracting Industry. In this
email, the landlords’ agent advised that it had also asked the electrician to
check the bonding referred to on the gas safety certificate.

The inspection

12. The tribunal inspected the house on the morning of 27 June 2017. The
weather conditions at the time of the tribunal’s inspection were dull and
overcast. One of the tenants, Mrs Argentina Covaciu was present at the
house during the inspection. The landlords were not present or represented
at the inspection. Photographs were taken during the inspection, and these
are attached as a schedule to this decision.

The house

13. The house is a first floor flat within a three-storey and attic mid tenement
block. It is in excess of 100 years old, and comprises: a hallway, lounge, two
bedrooms, kitchen and bathroom.

The hearing

14. Following the inspection, the tribunal held a hearing at Wellington House, 134-
136 Wellington Street, Glasgow G2 2XL. The third-party applicant was not
present or represented. The tribunal noted that the third-party applicant had
indicated in its reply form dated 15 May 2017 that it did not wish to attend a
hearing. Mr Mohammed Shahbaz, one of the joint landlords, was present and
gave evidence on his own behalf.

The evidence

15. The evidence before the tribunal consisted of:
e The application form completed by the third-party applicant.
» Registers Direct copy of Land Register title GLA149770, which confirmed
that the house is owned jointly by Mohammed Shahbaz and Shaistah

Shahbaz



» Tenancy agreement between Mr Shahbaz and the tenants in respect of
the house dated 9 May 2016, together with form ATS5.

o Notification letters dated 16 March, 4 April and 3 May 2017 from John
Dundas, Community Relations Officer with the third-party applicant to Mr
Shahbaz, setting out the repairs alleged to be required, together with
certificate of posting and proof of delivery in respect of the first two
letters, and confirmation that the third letter was hand delivered to
Property Zone, the landlords’ letting agent.

o Copy letter from Mr Dundas to Mr Shahbaz dated 15 February 2017,
requesting access for an inspection of the house to assess whether it
met the repairing standard.

* ‘Landlord summary’ by the third-party applicant, setting out action taken
in respect of the house, together with housing benefit information
regarding the tenants.

e Email from Mr Dundas dated 16 May 2017, enclosing an email received
from the landlord’s agent, together with copies of a gas safety certificate
dated 22 January 2017, an Electrical Installation Condition Report dated
16 February 2017, an Energy Performance Certificate, and information
from a Tenant Information Pack, all relating to the house.

* Email from Mr Dundas dated 17 May 2017, copying an email received
from the landlord’s agent, together with a copy of a Minor Electrical
Installation Works Certificate dated 15 February 2017.

» Copy certificates supplied by Garry O'Rourke, as described in more
detail at paragraph 11 of this decision.

* The tribunal's inspection of the property.

* The oral representations of Mr Shahbaz, one of the joint landlords, at the
hearing.

Summary of the issues

16.

The issue to be determined was whether the house meets the repairing
standard as set out in Section 13 of the Act, and whether the landiords had
complied with the duty imposed on them by section 14 (1) (b).

Findings of fact

17.

The tribunal made the following findings in fact:

The tenants entered into a tenancy agreement with the landlords on 9 May
2016 to rent the house for six months from that date. The tenants were still
resident at the house as at the date of the tribunal’s inspection.

The house is owned jointly by Mohammed Shahbaz and Shaistah Shahbaz.
Mr Mohammed Shahbaz is the registered landlord for the house.



* The landlord’'s agent is Property Zone, 480 Cathcart Road, Glasgow G42

7BY.

e The tribunal in its inspection carefully checked the items which were the

subject of the complaint. The tribunal observed the following:

i. The boiler was located within the kitchen. No CO monitor had been
installed within the kitchen, and no earth bonding was evident at the
boiler.

il. Hard wired smoke alarms were installed in the hallway and the lounge.
A heat detector had been installed in the kitchen. The alarms appeared
to be interlinked.

iii. The top pane of the left hand window in the lounge, which the tenant
confirmed was the one which had been broken, had been repaired.

Reasons for decision

18.

19.

20.

The complaints before the tribunal as set out in the third-party applicant's
application, and the tribunal’s determinations in relation to each of these, are
set out below.

1. No EICR has been produced

Following submission of the third-party applicant's application, the landlords’
agent provided the third-party applicant with an Electrical Installation Condition
Report (EICR) by Mr Garry O’Rourke of AA Electrical Services, Glasgow dated
16 February 2017. This showed the electrical installation to be satisfactory, and
made no observations or recommendations for actions to be taken.

The tribunal noted, however, that Mr O’Rourke did not appear to be registered
with NICEIC or SELECT or to be a member of NAPIT. The tribunal noted that
Section 13 (4A) of the 2006 Act provides that in determining whether a house
meets the standard of repair set out in sections 13 (1) (c) and (d) of the 2006
Act in relation to installations for the supply of electricity and electrical fixtures,
fittings and appliances, regard is to be had to guidance issued by Scottish
Ministers on electrical safety standards. The current guidance' states (at
paragraph 10) that an EICR must be completed by a ‘suitably competent
person’. It states that this means they must be:

» Employed by a firm that is a member of an accredited registration scheme
operated by a recognised body

https://www.housingandpropertychamber.scot/sites/default/files/hpc/SCOTTISH%20GOVERNMENT

%20GUIDANCE%200N%20ELECTRICAL%20INSTALLATIONS%20ND%20APPLIANCES%20IN%

20PRIVATE%20RENTED%20PROPERTY%20-%20REVISED%20NOV%202016 0.pdf




21.

22.

23.

24.

* A self-employed member of an accredited registration scheme operated by a
recognised body, or

* Able to complete the checklist at Annex A of the guidance

The guidance goes on to state that this will usually mean a contractor who is
registered with NICEIC, SELECT or a member of NAPIT.

The EICR dated 17 February 2017, which was provided by the landlords’ agent,
does not appear to meet these criteria. In its direction of 7 June 2017, the
tribunal had made clear to the landlord that it required to see an EICR carried
out by a suitably qualified contractor, showing that all electrical installations,
fixtures, fittings and appliances had been checked and were working safely. If
the contractor was not registered with NICEIC, SELECT or a member of NAPIT,
the tribunal required to see a completed and signed checklist provided by that
contractor certifying that he was competent to carry out an EICR, as set out at
Annex A of the statutory guidance.

The certificates from Mr O’Rourke provided by the landlord do not provide
adequate evidence that he is a competent person to carry out an EICR as
required by the guidance. In assessing whether the electrical installation meets
the repairing standard, the tribunal is unable to rely on the EICR which he
produced, in the absence of such evidence. The tribunal also notes that the gas
safety certificate in respect of the house dated 22 January 2017, which was
produced by a Gas Safe registered engineer, shows that the equipotential
bonding is unsatisfactory. As this is an electrical issue, the tribunal would have
expected this also to be highlighted as a C1 or C2 observation in any EICR.
The statutory guidance clearly states (at paragraph 15) that any element of the
electrical installation that is classified as a C1 or C2 must be rectified in order to
comply with the repairing standard.

The tribunal made clear to Mr Shahbaz at the hearing that the certificates
provided did not provide adequate evidence that Mr O’Rourke was a competent
person to carry out the EICR. He indicated that he had spoken to a suitably
qualified electrician that day, and told the tribunal that he hoped the electrician
would attend at the property very soon. The tribunal advised that, if the
inspection was carried out very quickly, and a satisfactory certificate sent to the
tribunal before issuing its decision, the tribunal would take this into account
when issuing its decision. Mr Shahbaz indicated that he expected to have the
EICR within a week of the inspection, but nothing was received from him within

that timescale.



25. In the absence of an EICR which meets the requirements of the statutory

guidance, the tribunal therefore determines on the basis of the evidence before
it that, on the balance of probabilities, the electrical installation within the house
does not meet the repairing standard in terms of section 13 (1) (f) of the 2006
Act.

2. No gas safety certificate has been produced.

26.

27.

Following submission of the third-party applicant's application, the landlords’
agent provided the third-party applicant with a gas safety certificate dated 22
January 2017 provided by Mr Imtiaz Jawaid, of Gas Fix Heating and Plumbing
Services, Glasgow, who is a Gas Safe registered engineer. This shows that,
among other things, the equipotential bonding is unsatisfactory.

Again, Mr Shahbaz told the tribunal that he had spoken to a gas engineer who
would come out to the property to carry out an inspection very soon, and would
send the certificate to the tribunal. No certificate was received from Mr Shahbaz
within one week of the hearing. In the absence of an up to date gas safety
certificate showing that the protective equipotential bonding was working safely,
the tribunal determines that, on the balance of probabilities, the gas installation in
the house is not in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

3. There is no written confirmation that heat and smoke detectors have been

28.

29.

30.

installed according to statutory guidance

Following receipt of the EICR dated 17 February 2017, Mr Dundas noted in his
email to the tribunal of 16 May 2017 that this did not record that the smoke and
heat alarms were considered in the EICR. He later noted in his email of 17 May
2017 that he was content that the Minor Electrical Installation Works Certificate
dated 15 February 2017, also completed by Garry O'Rourke, which the landlords’
agent had produced, provided written evidence that the necessary smoke and
heat alarms had been properly installed.

Mr Shahbaz told the tribunal at the hearing that he believed that the smoke
alarms installed in the property met the legal requirements, and that his agent
had advised him that this was the case.

In determining whether a house has satisfactory provision for detecting fires and
for giving warning in the event of fire or suspected fire, section 13 (5) of the Act
states that regard is to be had to any building regulations and any guidance
issued by the Scottish Ministers. The current Scottish Government statutory
guidance states that there should be at least:



* one functioning smoke alarm in the room which is frequently used by the
occupants for general daytime living purposes

* one functioning smoke alarm in every circulation space, such as hallways
and landings.

* one heat alarm in every kitchen
« and all alarms should be interlinked.

31. The tribunal observed at its inspection that hard wired smoke alarms had been
installed in the hallway and the lounge, and a heat detector had been installed
in the kitchen. The alarms appeared to be interlinked. The tribunal was
satisfied that these alarms comply with the statutory guidance, and did not
consider that written confirmation of this was required. The tribunal therefore
determines that the house has satisfactory provision for detecting fires and for
giving warning in the event of fire or suspected fire.

4. No CO monitor has been installed

32. The tribunal found at its inspection that no CO monitor had been installed within
the kitchen, where the boiler is located.

33. The tribunal notes that Section 13 (6) of the 2006 Act provides that in
determining whether a house meets the standard of repair set out in section 13
(1) (9) of the 2006 Act, regard is to be had to guidance issued by Scottish
Ministers on provision for giving warning if carbon monoxide is present in a
concentration that is hazardous to health. The current guidance 2 provides that
private landlords must ensure that a detection system is installed in all dwellings
they rent to tenants where there is:

*a fixed combustion appliance (excluding an appliance used solely for
cooking) in the dwelling or

* a fixed combustion appliance in an inter-connected space, for example, an
integral garage

*a combustion appliance necessarily located in a bathroom.

34. The guidance also states that a CO detection system to alert occupants to the
presence of CO gas should consist of at least:

* 1 CO detector in every space containing a fixed combustion appliance
(excluding an appliance used solely for cooking) and

2
https:waw.housinqandpropertvchamber.scotfsites!defaultfﬂIesfhpc!SCOTTISH%ZOGOVERNMENT
%208TATUTORY%2OGUIDANCE%ZOFOR%2OTHE%ZOPROVISION%ZOOF%%CARBON%ZOMO
NOXIDE%20ALARMS%ZO.‘N%20PRIVATE%20RENTED%2UHOUSING,Ddf




* 1 CO detector to provide early warning in high risk accommodation, that
is, a bedroom or principal habitable room, where a flue passes through
these rooms.

35. It also states that, unless otherwise indicated by the manufacturer, CO

36.

37.

detectors should be either:
* ceiling mounted and positioned at least 300 mm from any wall or

* wall mounted and positioned at least 150 mm below the ceiling and higher
than any door or window in the room.

The tribunal noted that the boiler within the house is a fixed combustion
appliance, and that there is no CO monitor fitted in the kitchen, as required by
the statutory guidance. Mr Shahbaz advised the tribunal that he had instructed
his agent to arrange for a CO monitor to be fitted, but no confirmation that his
had been done was received by the tribunal within one week of the hearing
date.

The tribunal therefore determines that the house does not meet the repairing
standard as at the time of its inspection, it did not have satisfactory provision
for giving warning if carbon monoxide is present in a concentration that is
hazardous to health.

5. The lounge window is broken

38.

39.

At its inspection, the tribunal observed that the top pane of the left-hand
window in the lounge, which Mrs Covaciu confirmed was the one which had
been broken, had been repaired. She told the tribunal that her husband had
repaired it, as the landiord had failed to do so. The tribunal observes that this
repair should have been carried out by the landlord, which Mr Shahbaz
appeared to accept. The tribunal determined, however, that the window
appeared to be in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The tribunal found Mr Shahbaz to be credible in his evidence, and formed the
view that he had relied on the advice of his agent to ensure that he complied
with the requirements on him as a landlord. It appeared to the tribunal that Mr
Shahbaz clearly intended to address the matters raised by the tribunal, and it
therefore allowed him the opportunity to send the documentation required
following the hearing, before issuing its decision. The information required was
not received by the tribunal within one week of the hearing date, however. The
tribunal therefore proceeded on the basis of the evidence before it as at the

date of the hearing.

10



Summary of decision

40. The tribunal determines that the landlords have failed to comply with the duty
imposed by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Act, and in particular that the landlords
have failed to ensure that the house meets the repairing standard in that 1) the
installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for
sanitation, space heating and heating water are not in a reasonable state of
repair and in proper working order and 2) the house does not have satisfactory
provision for giving warning if carbon monoxide is present in a concentration
that is hazardous to health.

41. The tribunal therefore makes a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order
(RSEO) as required by section 24 (2) of the Act.

Rights of Appeal

42. In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party
aggrieved by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal
for Scotland on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the
Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-
tier Tribunal. That party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of
the date the decision was sent to them.

43. Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order
is suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the
Upper Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined
by upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as
having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so
determined.

S O'Naelll oo 13/1( 2

Sarah O’'Neill, Chairing member

11



FLAT 1/2, 212 LANGSIDE ROAD, GLASGOW, G42 8XL

Schedule of photographs taken at the inspection on 27" June 2017.

Photo 1 — Exterior of property

Photo 2 -~ Gas boiler

Photo 3 — Gas hob

Photo 4 -Lounge window ( repaired )
Photo 5 — Consumer unit

Photo 6 — Gas meter

Photo 7 —Heat alarm

Photo 8 — Smoke alarm

Exterior of property Gas boiler

TS 6 he gle 2k of, ,ohﬂ""af““pol"-s (ipe 2
ks in e é"‘@“‘O Yeosros A2
ISENE!
S O'Neilll



Flat 1/2, 212 Langside Road, Glasgow, G42 8XL

Schedule of Photographs taken at inspection on 27" June 2017

Gas hob

Consumer unit Gas meter




Flat 1/2, 212 Langside Road, Glasgow, G42 8XL

Schedule of Photographs taken at inspection on 27" June 2017

Heat alarm

Smoke alarm ( hall )




ooy

sopp wnmes k) Y o R

S O'Ne

IS, RAL By

1Y

Immmwm& S R Y o

O.«._U\J_ e 'Y

&) n s1 San _

-payiauap! Ua3q ALY suoippuod (T apo)) snosabuep Ayennuajod 10/pue ___
(1D 2poD) snoJabuep 1Y) Saiedipul JUBUWISSISSE Alopejsnpesun uy x _J SULTLO S

‘G107 papudwWe 80z TL9L S840 9 xipuaddy ui umoys
|

|pol By} Uo PISE] SI W) Syl

o -
Nwho—vwhdv.ﬂo 1JaquinN auoydaL WNH.ﬁmH 11quWInNN uonensibay |

AYOLOVISILVS

143SN PANURUOD | mobse©
Ul 2} JO IWISSISSE ||BIDAD __

/ peoy sediepled § :SS21pPY |
- Aja4es |ROUDI|3 4O _ . |
s3] Ul uone{eIsul 343 Jo UORIPUOD {esauab 3y 0 Atewwns e o) € abed 335 | S2OIAIRS |EOUDRIF VY PRiL buipes | M__
B NOILYTIVLSNI 3HL 40 NOILIGNOD 3HL 30 AdYWWNS m,u HOL1DOVHINOD 1voINLD313 IHL 40 S1IV13A -8
...... — e e I — — e e ——————— 1

NSQNQQ e taimeubls uepuR3 :L0ISOd

|
_ 104 A3IqeaIns s}t 4O sulay ul uone|ieis

— e —

N0y O Aues awen |
:piodal oyl 40 INIWSSIASSY ANV ONLLSIL 'NOLLDIASNI 3u3 Jod |
*( uop2as 298) fuisa) pue uopdadsul Bu3 Ut Suonelilll] 34yl pue uone|Risul |
2y j0 Juxe pajels aul junoase ojul Bupjel uohe||Esul |E3L1303]2 2U3 JO UORIPUOT 313 30 juswWSSIsSe 3jednide ue sapiaoad ‘(91 uonpes 335) s9|NpaLps paydene 3 pue (g uop23s 338)
suoneAlasqo ayl buipniul ypdal SiU3 U} UolBuLIoul 3] 320 auspap Agalay ‘Bunsa) pue uopadsuy 23 o BurALIED USYM 2123 PUB |IDS 3|geuoseal paspRIsxa GuiAey ‘(g uoDas 33s) T
abed uo pagquUosap 4B YIIYM JO saejnaed ‘(mol3g sasmeubis uno/Aw Ag paiedipul se) uope||RIsul |E21IIBS 33 40 funsay pue uopdadsul 2ul 404 a|qIsuodsal (s)uosiad 3yd Butaq ‘apm/14 !
-

NOILVUV1ID3IA S

uswdinba 2011238 12110 Buisnoy aoeds Jood 3|QI5S9208 Ue UILliM 3peuw 3q pinous tonoadsut Uy -uondadsul auy 03 zoud Joyadsul pue UIP 3 usamIq pasibe Ajjeayads ssajun |
papadsut usaq jou aaey ‘puncibispun Jo Buipjing U} Jo Jugej aul umgim Ajiesauab pue ‘saoeds 004 Ut ‘siooy tapun ‘synpucd pue Bupjunyg UM PI|RIDUCD 53|48 1y} pa1ou 2g pinoys

| 31°STOZ 03 papuawe se ‘(suonenbay Bulim 131) 800Z:TLSL SO UM Souepicaoe UL IN0 paLued uasq Sey sa|npayos ButAuedwodde pue uedad S|yl Ul pajiei=p funsa) pue uondadsuy mEr_

:(yum paasbe |

[ uosiad pue suoseal |

| wvs_uw__v funssl o kg W_oaw._ __
pue uondadsul A} 4o ! palanod

| suonejw| jeuonesado uolej|eisul [P |
| pue paaiby Al

AVLIIWIT
“.ll"|‘||‘.||.|.“» = - — — _————————

ANV NOILVTIVLSNI 3HL 40 LN3I1X3 4

|
:pasnbal s1 Yodad st
-uaLp AQ pa1sonbal JUSWISSSSSe Aajes P WDIUM 103 mwon_._:mﬂ_m___
_

YR e paisod — 1 " Lspomso .__

__ spiodoy uonE|jEISUL JO SPL0OY X8 ¢vO G __/ BeeleE _
|

:Jaqunu Y3 :uorpadsu _

_ LORe|RISUT /102/20/9T  snoiasud jo 33e@ ___ __

| sieah :abe pajewiniss ssuohIppe 10 mobseln 1ssa1ppy |

_ ‘soh )1 SuOIIRISYE JO IUBPIAT _

_ sieaA :uope|RISU 22118 Jo 68 pajewnssy Z/1 ‘peoy spisbue 21z :uokeNeIsul g

NOILVYTIVISNI 3

el IN317D 3H
‘98¢CT1 190UD13J9Y 31eOYINIRD

suone||eIsu] [Ba1a|3 108 sjuswannbay - TL9Z SA PIEPURIS YSILIE UUM JJUEPI0IIE UL PANSST
130d3d NOIL

IGNOD NOILVTIVLSNI 1v2I¥ 10313 D11SIWO0Ja

§



£ 10 7 :9bed

‘98711 4= ‘G107 papuswe 8007 1L9L S8309 xipuaddy Ui UMOUS [9POW 3U3 U0 paseq st wiio) siul
petp=_n e |@\Z iswa3l Joj painbal o | 2 <\z Tswia3l 10§ psanbal|
uonebiisaAul 12ypNd uonoe [eipawal juabin |
v/N 1S9yl 10} pApUSLULI0D3] v/N :sway 1o} pasinbai |
juswaAcsdwiy uoijde [eIpawal 3jeIpawwi
Ae)ap noyiim pasinbal 14| p3pUaWILI0I3L [y paJinba. uooe ferpawad yuabin - zo| paJinbal uofoe |1PaLUS) S32IPAWL “Adnful Jo Asry -
uonebiisaaul 13ynd y| jusawaaocadwi [ =<1 snolabuep Ajjenualod

juasaid 19bueq Wu
:UoIOR |RIPSLWDI JO) |

_ Asuaban jo 32162p ayy uonejeisul ayy 104 aqisuodsal (s 10 yaea 0} pajedo||e u3qg sey ‘gyeudoidde se ‘sopod BUIMO|i0) 3N JO auQ |

uosisad ay3 0} 33ed|pul 0} 3A0qe 3pew syopeAIasqo 3yl

SE———

-
[ _

_g_ W__
.. __ _ |

a

e

= N S

I

L_
. __
_ 2po)

__
|| uonyeswissed suonealasqo oN waI |l

|
_
Ajajes jeou1na)e buldsye A|9ssaApe SWS) OU 218 31841 \r |
: Bunsea] pue uoipadsur jo suonejwn pue uoiejjeisur |
{ 3y3 Jo ualxd, J3pun ypiodai siyy jo T 26ed uo paypads suonejiwlj ay3 o3 Ppolqns pue ‘s1Nsay Isal pue suonoadsur o (s)sinpay>s paysene ayi 03 Buliojay |

NINVL 39 OL SNOILOV ¥O0d mZOHP4QZmZEOUw|H_..n_Z¢ SNOILVAY3SE0 £ u

/!

Speu S1e SUONEPUSWLIID! pUe SUORRAISS]O Buimoj|o) UL /N 10




Logebed " - -4 4 5 L - - - = s10¢ papuawe 8007 TL9L S8 30 9 xipuaddy ul umoys [9POW U3 UO PSEq SI WJ0) SHHL
¥/N 1|293s |R4MDNIS 0L \ PR \co_wwww”“ww U 01 lesd 1addod ‘jeualew 101PNpUo)
"nmku_M_(_Mm Lwcwo 0l :sadid UORE|ISUI {10 OL T sio0pnpuod Buipuoq aanpaold ulew
suonoayoxd buluyby ot 1poyLIRA 7 ‘esd sreuajeW 10
did 6 s :sadid uonejjeisul Jaem 0L / AJINUIUOD/UORIBUUO]D w9t $2ddo) _hmﬁu:u:ou wuhmwmw
-sadid uonejjeisut seb o -
: G e N syed SAIDNPUOD-SNOBULIXD JO Suipuog si03onpuo) Buipuogd 2A1933101d pue Buype ]
sw y/N :(uy) 18) 3wl punesado painsea A ObC :Buies abeon
) 1esd :Bunyas 10 .
sw Y/N +Aejop W p3IEY fAmhey 91 s1010npuod Ajddns v 001 Bunes a01Ap/asnd C 1s9j0d JO JSQUINN |
yw /N :(uv) uaund funesado |enpisal paiey Jaddo) S cmu_vmw_wuama”: v 00T :6upes uaund a - 9IW T-L¥609 :(N3)sQ 2dAL
_ 1yoyms utew gdH 41 i 1EAig aoy / 193ea1g-unda) [/ 3SNA-PUMS [ woumSs weW
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll ulllltlllllll.l|lllln.llIll..|I1|1||llllrlllllilillll.||.I|IIIIIJIIIlJlIlllliIll.ll‘Il =il
(peo uewsa( wnuixe 2 HHCUEUuﬂmeE ypel ! 12p0JIRIS YHea |
(peo) P 2 IXER ; VN 10 POuBK s VN 03 2DoURISISIY “ v/N uoneyeisul
| 5D0US dUIIRND | L Lo -adA ! LAaoey
sav jsuiebe (s)ainsesul 3A130210.4d i v/N HORESSR ¥/N - \ \' s Jonquasia
1 i
1

(oiqesidde a1aym) 2po1P°213 ylea uone||elsur Jo sieRd i Buiylie3 Jo SUEBH |

13043 mI._..Z..nlO..l._. mm_lm.w_mu_mm WOHPHQA.‘N..—HmZH = |

e —————

1 \ :Ayejod Ajddns jo UonNBULLUOD !

1
]
' A . e SR ) VIN L
v €€ ihpeded g7 juSInd pAIRY R 1381 ua4Ind Y|ney dAdRASOId ' Vv/N eyio _
WNDUD-30YS : . : v sONL
.adA 1 a7 ‘souepaduwil doogy . 1 {2um b) (aum gy
4 + \ 9 ney yHes (euisixd A QEC  :on 538 + VN Taseydg VN ‘Sseydg ) WIN SNL
_ : ! o . S(s)30EAOA (21m (i _
UmT_ wm_\dn_ ﬁwm.ﬁ Azmvmm " ZH om ' Aouanbadly |RUIUON N O.VN Hj |euiwonN __ <\Z WQM_SQMI”.W \ Mmﬂﬁﬂw,w ._ suswabueny
3DIAaQ DA1PA0Id Aiddns ” siajouieled Ajddns jo 21njeN b $1032NPUA) BAIT JO adA) pue J2quINN .. Sunpses |

m.—.Zm|_..4mUZG~_¢d .UZWIW&ﬁmIQZd S

_ pa— i _ et — -

‘(g .._o_uum.mluwmu,o_nﬁﬂuﬁa SE U0O0S SE vu:o._nEmMﬂ_so_._m €0 2p0O3 UoREdUISSe[D e wul»:a_hnm .....wun
_ aAERY YDIYM SWL -Aaua64n jo 1o3EW B SE AjaApadsad pajebisaaul 10 palpawal 24e uonebisaAuUl J3ULIN axnbai 10 (snossbBuep Ayenuaiod) D 2po3 & pa3ngue udaq
| 9Aey yolum sway Aue jeyy pue Ajzjeipawilul paipawal 3l (3uassad 1abuep) 1 2P0 uoredyISSE|] B pRIngine usaq 2AEY YIIUM 8 u0Das Ul S Aue 1243 papiaoad _

(s1e11dosdde se “SHPam 10 stpuow ‘sieai jo swsi Ul (21Ul 123u3) JBUMOlueu=] 4O obueyd 10S1EBA G |
|
iueys 30w Jou Jo |eArsul U2 13)e pa3sal pue payoadsuj Jayun sl yone|EIsul s1Y3 18Uy pualiodsl am/1 4

poob

1A324E5 [EOLDDR JO SUWSA U UOIB{{2SUL SUY JO UOIIPUOD [213U3D

‘uolyRISPISUOD ANP USAID 39 PINOUS ,PopUaWILIOIDS quawanosdw] - € dpod, se POLISSE]D SUCREAIRSA0
» paainbay uoReBNRSIAUT SSYUN - 1d, SB payunuep! SUOREAISSA0 10} papuswILIoddd St Aejap nouym uonebnsaAul

Aduabun jo Jonewl e se uodn paje ale .m:o._wmcmc Ajjennualoed - ¢ 9poD, 40 Juds3ld 1bueq - T
2poD, se payissed suoneAldsqo Aue eyl pUsWILLIODAS aM/I  AYOLDVASILYSNN, se paieIs st T a6ed uo asn paNuUUOd i0) uone|jjeisul 3l 40 Aupqeuns awl Jo JUDWISSISSE ||RISAO Y3 AI3UM

| SNOILVANIZWWOO3N A8




£ jo  :2bed ‘98ZTT 43y

‘S 10Z PapudwWe 800z T£9L sg Jo g xipuaddy Ui UMOYs |2pow 2y} uo paseq si wlio} SiyL

_\<\z " a1qeayidde 10N _ W1 " vogeywn | A/N __ poypaalon | T _ vomebpsanul | €3 ” et | zow “ Joompues | on %« F mmzou50|F

I ] - v/N| {(Z'1€5 ‘25 TTh 6% IT¥) SOEDY S2pnput - Gonoo101d ey 103 papircad (s)au | 8TV |
___ /N _ (1°5'1Z5) sainso|pus/pleoq UOIINQUISIP/UUN JDWINSUOD 13U3 $31qeD 219ym SIS snaubewolpaPE jsuiebe co_.uumuo._i IT% __
__’.| <\z. (11°8°22S !1'8'2ZS) P4eOq UORNQLISIP/HUN 13WNSU0D 191U3 sa|qed aJsaym 2bewep (edjueyda jsuiebe uolPaloid . 91'¥% ,
_1_\|\\ V/N| (2'c°0£5 T'p1°ZET) AJUC J01INPUOD 3UY Ui SIAIP SAR3304d 10 bulyams j0d-3iBuIS | ST

_ _ <\zl (e T'T2) (buneaytano Jo bubie| .o _

1 ‘apewep jewayy ajqeidaddeun Jo subis ou) bupes pue 2dA3 1034100 1(s)aseq pue (s)a0A3p aApa301d Jo uojeuliexy

_l. _ <\z_ (1S uoas) (Ayads aseaid) Bul|age| paJinbal Jaylo 0 a0uUasAId | ET'P |
il _ VN | (ST $T5) pie0Q UOIINQLISIP/IUN ISWnsuoo Jeau 10 e buuiem Alddns sansulde O 20uasaid | ZT'Y |
)\ _ <\z._ ($T'41S) P1ROG UOANGLISIP/UUN JSWNSUOD Jeau 4o je 92nou Buluiem Inojod 3iqed (paxiw) pizpueis-uou 4o wucmmwi_ 1T |l
__. _ v/N| i (z' 2T pTS) pieOg UOKNQLIASIP/NUN ISWNSUOD JEaU 10 38 92130u 1591 Alapenk ady 30 mucmmntn; 0T’V __
il Y/N (T°6'71G '1'8"PTIG) S21AP SANDS104d PUE S[IE13P HNDID JO UOREIYRUSP 193110 | mt_.
__ v/N {(z'€1'ZT9) UONISUUOISIP aa01d 03 5,0 puB Siajealq-pnaid j0 uonesado [enuep _ 8'v _“"_
___ vIN| (z'£T°219) (19942 [RUONIUNY) UMS UieW JO uonesado| L

i | v/N| ($°1°£ES Aq paiinbai s€) YdUMS ptull ulew jo 2dussald| 9y |
_._ _‘ v/N| ((z 1z9) A=jes neduwt 03 58 0S paieJouaiap/pabewep Jou E:mo_uci sy |
I __ V/N| (c-97¢ 7107 T-12v) 239 bupel o1y JO 53} Ul (5)24nS0uS JO wonipuod | v |
_ __ V/IN| (z'91p) e Bunel d1 40 swJa3 ul (s)ainsopus 4o uonipucd | £ .d_"
[ _ v/N| (T per) buxy Jo Awmss| z'v i
+] _ v/N| (T°€1S ‘z1°zET) p4e0q UONNGUISIP/AIUN JDWNSUOD 03 Aujlqissadde/aoeds BUD{IOM JO Adenbapy | T'v |
i {S)auvos NOoLLNauLsIa / (S)LINN UIWNSNOD | O'v |
| "_ v/N | (z £ €pS) suonoauuod buipuoq 3ARD2301d 1310 JO UORIpUOd pue Aupgissaddy | 8'€ 7
_ _ v/N _ (Z'T'bbS 12 €°€bG) SUOIISUUOD 101oNpuod Buipuoq sAId301d uiRW 40 AQ1|1QISS9208 puUe UDINPUO) n.m-..F
_ _ v/N _ {1't¥S) $9Z1S JoyONpuUad Buipuog aAd3j0.d ulew Jo :o_.umE._ccouﬁ 9'c ﬁ_
_ # V/N]| (Z'£'£pS) 13W 1€ J0PNpuod BulLLes JO UORIPUOD pue Raaisssny | S'e |
I\ [ v/N | (1°T°c¥S '€ 2¥G) o7is JoPnpuod buizies Jo cw_meEcou._ v.m“ﬂ_
“. v/N (T'c1'p15) suonedo| aewdoidde jie 3e si2qe] Buipuog/Builies Jo co_m_>8n; €€ ﬂ_
_ Vv/N (g2 1°Z¥s) 3|qeaijdde 313ym uoid3UU0d 2p0J1I9}3 YHED JO UoRIpUdd pue wucwmw._al rél> f”
__ _ v/N {(z'z1evs 1°7'T'Z¥S) wawabuete Bulyues 540InquIstp Jo uonRIpUOd pue wucmmwha_ 1€ .g__
I (vS 3938240 ‘£ TT¥) SINIWIONVHAVY ONIANOE / ONIHL¥VI| O'E |
= ol ol |
I I9°'15€) S3IUNOS JALLYNYILIY AIHOLIMS WO 1371vavd d0d SINIWIDNVWAY 31yno3ay 40 IDNISTUd 0T |
_ _d v/N (uasa1d 219ym) 1012|0S! JO :o_.u_vcoug 9'1 —n
_ _ v/N quswdinba Buislaw Jo coEUCOUF ST __
m _ v/N| T5WNSUoS/I0INQIASI] - Sitel 30 uolipuod | 4T |
__ ¥/N , Juswabuele bulypes s,10INGHISIP j0 co_u_ucoud 1 |
_. VN | pEa1 S51A3S 30 UOMPUOD | 2T |
I , VIN| 51GE> S91A13S 40 UORIPUOD | T'T |
| IN3W4INO3 MIVINI A1ddnS / SMOLNATNLSIA| 0'F |
__W_...Eu“_:o_ .u:wEEou o _ uondidsag \

’Ewu.

S NOILD3dSNIL,




£ 30 G :obed

'98¢11 43y GT0Z papuawe g00Z:TL94 5@ Jo 9 xipuaddy Ul umoys |apow 3y} uc paseq si wioy mE.W
[ w/n _ aiqedydde 1o | W " sonewwn | A/N | POUESAION I . ﬁwﬂ%ﬂ.s | ” T | z2w0m | oerseun | won ' o | sawoorno I
T <\z__ (zeoes T p1 ZET) Ajuo S103dNPU U1} Ul SaDIASP 2AnD01d 10 mch..:me.o.m”maEmd 12°'S __
I __ <\z_ (1'€1s ‘z1Zet) juawdinb2 0} fipqissadoe /2oeds bupiiom 10 .Gmguun,q__ 0Z'S |
__ __ <\zg (z'21s) seduanyul |BUID)IXS 10} mm_.‘_ommwuulm j0 3:595& 61°S \
ﬂ | <\zﬂ ((m) 7' T29) saxoq Juof pue SoUDIIMS ‘S121AN0-3320s Butpniaul So9110559008 J0 UOIpUoD | 8T'S ,__
I F <\z# (5'g'zzs) (‘0@ saysnq ‘spue|b) 84nso|ous 0} Aajua Jo 1uiod 1@ pa1osvuod Aj21enbapy _v.z.mﬂ
# | v/N| - “Ta925) pasopua Ajienbape S103INpUod A1) 4O SUONIPAULOD E__
_ , <\z; (g797S) 24nsou? 2pisino 31qISIA 10}2NPUOI B JO Uorensyt nseq oN Iz 218l
| <\z__ (9°g9zs) utens anpun od 1epun pue spew Ajpunos SUOIPIBULOD [T'LT7S |
| . (ges uonIag) Hodal 3yl 10 suorejw] pue usIxXd ui Buijdiies Jo X3 21BDipuUl ~ SIINSOPUS 18 sa|ged jo uopeuluLal | AR __
| v/N | {(£'825) SOIAISS |E211103[3-U0U WO} uBE.mnwma.vBmemwm mw_nmul 91'S ﬂ__
| V/N| (z'8zs) Buugea SUOIIRIUNWILIOD WOYY vmum..mawmxumummm._mm_m sa1qed | ST'S F
__ Y/N (1'825) Solqed 1 pueg Wwo4y pajesedas/pajeba |
__ F v/N ([2G uon3S) SRS (WY} Jsuebe uonoajold pue sjuswabuele Buljeas Ts1aL1eq 241} JO UCISINOd | €T'S __
_ ‘ v/N (c0z'9°ZTs) Wadap Jo ssajplebau sued (eypw Bul2uod suoptued/sijiem W pajeaduad S3{ged 104 .:u.Nﬁ. ”_
1 __ VIN|

(€07'9'T¢S 1702°9°Z¢S) WS ueyl ssai 10 yidap e e sjjem ut pajeaduod S9|ged 104 'm.N.ﬁ.m_

(€€ 1TH) S1oopano 3sn 10) bunel ve Buipa30Xa J0U juswdinba ajiqow o1 Addns Jo4 |2 ZT°S

Vv/N )
v/N

(e e 1iv) pa3nullad si uonpdodxa ue ss3un ‘s$91 10 YT mwﬂ_.mm._ 10 S32(IN0-13%305 |2 104 a.Na.m_

TyuwQE buipaadxa 10U oy Aq uonpajoid jeuoilippe jO UOISIACL lzr's |

<\zlﬁ juaIx3 29s) bewep ysuiebe pajyejoud Al23enbspe 'suomiped/s|iem ul 10 sbuijiad anoqe ‘sio0y 13

-

(502-9-725) (suonepwr pue| L . __
pun pajeaduod S3|qe] _
<\z_ (z0z'9'Tes) (suoneywi pue jua1X3 I9S) SAU0Z paquasaad ul pajeIsul So|qRD PIIeIdU0D J_
v/N| {zes UOMD3S) S2OUIN|UL [eusANxa pue uornejjeIsul auy jo aJmeu pue adA} 3y} 1o} ajelsdosdde (s)Lu=1sAs BULILAA \
<\z_ {1'evs 1°7°¢ T1p) Si03npuod aapa104d pNDIID JO A>enbape pue wucmmw._&. 8'S __
v/N| (e 1iv) uonpajold yney 10} jua44nd pajed pue ad A1 :S9DIASP anpazoad J0 Aaenbapy | £°S _m
| I
v/N __ (t'z'ees 11°cEp) SIIAP 2A1103304d peOlIAC pue 51012NpUOD UISMISQ co_um:_.u._oou_ w.ml.ln.
v/N (£25 uondaS) UOPE|{RISUL JO DINjeU pue 2d/a auy 103 pizbal yum Aldeded BurALIEDJUS1IND 104 S3{qe3 4O foenbapy| 'S |
v/N [ (onseid pue dijjelsw Ul SWISISAS BUPjUNL} pUB UNPUOD | .
_ jo Aubaiul ayy apnpul 01) (T°07°Tgs) bubuni 1o fuPNP ‘UNPUOD U} 34NSOPUS Aq paya10ad $31G2D paLeays-uonN
VN | |

(T°9T4) SHed 3l Jo uoneinsul 3o uontpuod | €5 |
v/N

(5'g's) und 11yl jnoybnoiyl papoddns Apppsu0d s9iged | T°S

|
L

! |
v/N| (T£ p1G) SJ0IPNPUO JO UOHEIURUSPL| T°5 __

SLINDWID TVNI4| 0'S |
V/N _ (£°155) Aiddns onqnd aya yum \aqeled ui soelado 195 buneisuab e asaum syuswabuele mum_.&mvi TP __

VIN|

(9'155) Aiddns 51gnd 2uy1 01 2ARRUISYR PIYIMS e se s=jelado 39S pupesausb e

—
-

219yMm sjuawabuelse Bm:umo(. w2y gn_
(1'97G) 24n23s pue ybn ale

(\Z). pue sjeuiuae] Ut pa31ed0| Aj303.4100 a1e

e
L

__ |

JUaWWOD

AlddNnS ¥V 00T O1 dN Hi

‘s1eqsng 03 SUORI3UUOD BuipnjU| ‘SUORIBUUOD 1030npuod TV 38w UOI1RWIUOD ey {_

v/N (87 pES) [RUOIDUNY St QdS 3243 UOREDIPUL 10 UORRULILUOD oty |

V/N| - (T'oTp ‘e'€ T1v) SOEDY SopNPuL - UoR330.d [euonippe 104 papiroid (S)ADY | 61°F I
F . ‘ uonduassg )

IM S3SIWIUd HYTIW

IS QNV D1LS3WO0QA ¥04 31NA3HIS NO1103dSNI B



£ Jo 9 :abed

- ‘98717 J2H B "§T0Z Papudwe 800z 149, S940 9 xipuaddy ut UMOYs IBPOWI SWA VD o2 0 = =
| viN " sigeoydde oN | WIT __ uoneywn ._ A/N “ paYL3A 10N _ 4 _ Sﬁm%mé_ | e " e it _ 7310 12 ._ bmrm.m__ww_%muc: | oou _ o sl g SIWOILNO )_
_ | V/N| — a NB__
i | VIN| vIN| T6 |
| {-psydde suoidadsul Jgpnapued jo synsad 3Ud fjaietedas pioaay) "Aue u=said suo1ed0| 40 uonejesul |epads Jaylo {je 151 |
ﬂ SNOILVDO1 ¥O0 SNOILVTIVLSHNI AvID3AdS Z 1¥Vd ¥3IH10 0'6 _j_
I _ <\z_ (55°T0/) uonedol 3Wl uyum uonisod lgnoided 104 Juawdinba Buisn-juaINd Jo 3_.__omu_:mw '8 ;
__ _ v/N _ (£'716'T0L) duoZ Jejnaiped e o) 332 Jesbjosuod pue S3I0SSIOE 40 3__59_:& .8 |
_ [ <\24\ (2°215°104) Bunel 41 4o sWis) Ul UOIRDO| P3[{RISUL 10) SADU3N|UL |eulalx? 10} juawdinbs jo E_.__nmu_.:mﬁ_ 9'g __
_|.|.I_. v/N| (€716 T0L) T 2U0Z WOy WE 1SE3)| 3@ POYS S19pn019x00s (A[oA 0 “63) ebejjon mol| s'8 |
_ _ <\z_ (Z'STH'TOL) 800T:1£9L S8 Aq palinbal 30U SS3JUN 'S1012NPUOD Burpuoq Aseyuawsaiddns Jo 32Udsald __ v.w|.d__
B v/N| (€215 10L) SESE 58 AUPULI0) G-7-855T9 N3 S8 kY Aidwo> s1ox20s 1oreus | €8 |
‘ v/N _ (5o pTv 10£) W N13d 40 A13S 10} sjuawalinbal ‘sinsesw aanpaj0ad e se pasn mez>>._ '8 ,_“_
_ <\z_ (€€ TTH T0L) YWOE Buipa9adxa J0u DY Aq SUNIID (A1) abejjon mof jie 1o uopo3y04d _mco_.u_uui 18 ,__
| WIMOHS HO HLVE V ONINIVLNOD (S)NOILVD01| 0'8 |
: _ v/N _ (1°92%) SUOIRUILLIZ]/SI01DNPU0D O} Buieaylano Jo subis oN , Vil '
V/N| (1'v°655) oHqey Buippng Bulpuno.ins 0} BueaYIaA0 0 subis oN g m.h.D__
<\z_ (z'T'12y) denwis 10 xoq Juawade|dsip uonensul ‘sbupay ,pa3ed a1y, o 3sn Ag jeay jo dn-pjing Istwiuiw 03 pajeIsuI . N.hb__
vIN| B pany sdwej o 2dA} 199100 [ T°L°L |
(5123UBLjumap) sJieuIn| passaday m L\
<\ZJ {sbed a12i2das) -pajoadsul saseUIWUN] O :o_umuo_f 9z |
pue 13quinu 1s17 41 Jo pealds du} 101353 0} Se OS pajess 10 pazIs ‘salieuiuin| dAoqe fuyisd Ut sajoy Aud 3(qed |
VIN| (11 pe1) Bbuixy Jo Awmas| §'L |
v/N | (Z'715) SPdUSNYUI [BUIIXS puE JUSWIUGAIAUS 2U3 40y AMIIGBUNS | +°L |
v/N J ((myz 179) M=des Jiedu 0] se 0s vBEotEuEnwmnEmn 10U 31NSoPU] _ €L
v/N __ {1z uondas) piezey aly e 3)M1IISUOD J0U S0P ucwE&_._.om; 2z |
_ v/N| (Z-oTy) bumel dI JO SuU3) ut JusWdInb3 4o wonipuod | T'L |
m o (@aLdaINNOD ATLNINVWHIL) INIW4IND3 DNISN-INIWUND | 0L |
_ # <\Zn_| (g 7 ¥ LES) 4N220 jubiw 1obuep asym uonyelado 10} 9|qISSaI0E Appeay _ 9|
[ Ajuc buiddols/Bullaums Aousbiawe 104 | +'9 |
_ _ (€ TTLES | poeg |
__ _ v/N 1°TT°$18) 221A0p 2ibuls e Jo uonesado syl Ag p331e|0s! 39 jouued syed aall alauMm suoenjis ut paisod (s)ieqe) puuiepy e ’_
l Aluo uonelost lo4| €9
| - _, vIN| (G'z-z'2£5) (5)Bunjew a)qeinp Jo/pue Gonisod Aq paunuapl Aues | £°2°9 __
_ v/N _ (§'1°T°LES) ojenrdosdde alaym pajiouod Buiaq Juawdinba woly aj0Wsl 10 |220f Ji 93L1S - uonedo| a|gerdanoy _ 2’79 .___.
_ _ v/N _ (z'1'7'LES) a1eudoidde a1aym uonisod 440 dU3 Ul paIndss Bulaq jo aqeded _ 1'2'9 ~__
- AjLC SoueUIUEW [RIIUEYISW J0j BUILDIIMS pue Uone|ost ..oi 79 |
_ /N | (Z'£1'219) pouiaA UoResado 1210 [ 2'T'9 |
| _ <\2' (z°7'£ES) SadNASP s1eudosdde

JO UORIPUOD PUE 3DU3SALd ’ 119 |

| (ONIHOLIMS TYNOILDONNS ANV 9NIdd
._ wEoS:Oﬂ JUBWILIOD

OL1S AONIOBIAWI 'IONVNILNIVH ._<;qu<:8_£| HO4 430 ONIHOL

A1ddnNS ¥V 00T OL dN H

[eraus9 ul| T'9 |
TAS "NOILV105I) DNIHOLIMS ONV NOLLV10SI| 0'9 __

uondpdsag

1

wa) #

LIM S3STW3Hd ¥VIIWIS ONV O11S3WO0A HO4 31003HEs NOILO3dSNI B




[ 1o £ :9bed '98¢CTT 494 ‘G107 PIPUSWE BUUC-LLYL DY 3V J ~ipem—mv T T eF _arire -
I - e ————— S - . i Skl it e
uliqoy HeaB):] uiqoy :aouepaduwl dooj INney yuel uiqoy 130UR)SISa) IPOIPIIR yye3 |
uiqoy Annunuod uiqoy 13DURISISaS uoie|NsU] uiqoy 1jeuonpuNy-RinA

e

\_

mu

-

il

||
||
||
|
||
|

|

o .

T
1

00¢ <

| || |
. ||
| RN ﬂ&
__ 4_ 4 \. TONA # | l TBM 1 J Sﬂ\_ﬂ ﬂo.ﬂ , ¢1 , T _, w%:,_ 5 |
| # e [ T 1 [ L b [vloe [ forlselelr C el <1
l_ | » ooz < _l [_a _/ ﬂf _m.ﬁd’ 1 ; 1961 r o1 F.' o7 ﬂ_ g | v j< ﬂ_ S90S / |
__ | 7 jomes 591 T el s1|sz|o|v|v] Sopos | €
SiisiSmEnsoas Biitano:

|
R
|

| | | |
]

_ , J T9€T ﬁ v |9 |1 , v |V ’ a;EL T |
L . _
_ , ’ /SNA | ~ _ m.wﬁl ﬂ T Teer v | 9 / ¥ ﬂ vV =m>o~ a;__
7 [sw | su| O | /| UMW U 15337 (Eanen) (2ur) | O (v | WY s = T ol
f=3 o — cc o = = |
syleelseimegl | 2| B | w | m | v | " | el gl 2|2 33 HEIE 2 |

enimo| ®Q x| o @ ™ W x |32l T t=2 M 3 = M. o o =
scled|les®23 3| . . 23 (23| &] 3 CENC I E w3 21 7 2 |
sEl%3|231828| %) B | % e gt 22| @ g g 8ol B | % g |
SglpalsapR= 3 S & | (p2391dwod3q | (pua o3 pud paINsEAW) Ww B2 - 2 z| 3 uopeubisap UOID 2|
) S ﬂwlm L Mﬂ.ﬁﬁ._._ﬁlov Ao synoys euy bugl | <@ g3 g =) g |
! t e e —— A % — % = a |

1 ~4 ~ = esd

| 2 | mem | eomewneo | o onem T |31 g |
! —— . — ! el e |
113430-0 1UBLIND - ceqe 1UN JAWNSUO03 |
THORDO ! ;
v/N Buipm 40 2dAL A 3ney 2A133dso4d esoT 1°d'd |

0 uonrubisag &l

S471NS3Y LSAL ANV §71Vi30 LINOYUID 4O FTNATHOS SN

3



. ' K\/O\H‘
4 T —~oSN¥E Sﬁﬁvxn\y ™M~
B T SR e = - y . / : Py = Ay anes St ULDON.._.m

spmsai aaoueldde joenu

B = T
s1vi3ad NYIddVY
e = TS nmmq!%m.n “

= ﬁﬁl_ & ."np._‘m.uw....bwﬂ&rwﬂ..;ﬂ#_..&.
z el

_%c._ = e ssa3yaay NOLY
fiE dﬂEuz '... - s ..lll%w.wmnnm.nl.uﬁlﬂ. e .l..l..._...l.HHﬂu..l.ll.nlﬂllx1\r.rl||ill..ﬂt o
sy mm : 1 I'N sk e CD_”U.,....n,_wE a..r..._. =
HOTGNYT & _ R S :
\u = o paimap sepusiidde Ul i Jeurino pafides | 1eul Ajle
T et - e :

A
4= 11 lmnu.rl.mﬂ.b'+mn.|pnﬂunﬂi.r\."r.lrﬂ.“|

PN

- \.%w ]!
JWyN (N3O

T, e e e e

TS

At AN S| A I = kv&.o\uw.r .. ...
s _ L %2 W.._E.aa_
= i W : iy e " 4 .mnm .JA«__ fum”ru"...m..

i = : T e NG ..u.ww...,.:.ﬁr_m






